

No. 18-5924

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EVANGELISTO RAMOS,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeal Of Louisiana,
Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
WESLEY P. HOTTOT*
MICHAEL E. BINDAS
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street,
Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300
whottot@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The common law right to conviction by a unanimous jury applies to the States through the Privileges or Immunities Clause	4
II. If the Court applies the Due Process Clause, it should repudiate the two-track approach used in <i>Apodaca</i> —incorporated rights ap- ply to the States the same way they apply to the federal government	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Pub. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897)	6
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	6
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	6, 7, 13
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	6
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972).....	3, 13
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	9
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	11
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	6
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	8, 9
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	6
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	8
Bryan H. Wildenthal, <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Revisiting the Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in 1866-67</i> , 68 Ohio St. L.J. 1509 (2007)	9
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess., App. (1871)	8
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Why Did the Incorporation of the Bill of Rights Fail in the Late Nineteenth Century?</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 102 (2009)	9
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	8
Marc L. Miller & Ronald F. Wright, <i>Leaky Floors: State Law Below Federal Constitutional Limits</i> , 50 Ariz. L. Rev. 227 (2008)	12
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge: The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights</i> (1986)	8
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 70 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 627 (1994)	8
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Ink Blot or Not: The Meaning of Privileges and/or Immunities</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1295 (2009)	7, 8
